These represent one-off legal costs in the Research & Discovery segment to defend our intellectual property.

Impairment of capitalised development costs
During the year, the Group reviewed the capitalised development costs to ensure they remained directly related to targeted
product or software developments. The one-off non-cash impairment relates to delays in market launch of specific
development projects within the Materials & Characterisation segment.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(x) Prior year restatement
The Directors concluded that separate value-added tax
(VAT) receivable and payable balances, within the same
VAT group, or within individual registrations, of group entities,
held on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at
31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 should have been netted
off with one another, rather than presented gross.

As a result, the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 March 2022 and Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows for the year ended 31 March 2022 has been restated
as follows:

2022
(as reported)

£m
Restatement

£m

2022
(restated)

£m

Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Current assets

Trade and other
receivables 104.7 (9.9) 94.8

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables (149.5) 9.9 (139.6)

Consolidated
Statement of Cash
Flows

Increase in receivables (21.6) 4.2 (17.4)

Increase in payables
and provisions 11.4 (4.2) 7.2

The restatement did not result in any change to reported
profit, earnings per share, net assets or net cash from
operating activities reported in the 2022 financial year.

The impact on the opening Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position as at 31 March 2021 is as follows:

2021
(as reported)

£m
 Restatement

£m

2021
(restated)

 £m

Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Current assets

Trade and other
receivables 75.6 (5.7) 69.9

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables (126.1) 5.7 (120.4)

The restatement did not result in any change to reported
consolidated profit, earnings per share, net assets or net
cash from operating activities reported in the 2021 financial
year. The Directors considered the requirement of IAS
1.40A, for inclusion of a third consolidated statement of
financial position on the face of the primary statement, and
determined that such presentation would not add further to
the understanding of the user of the financial statements,
than the 31 March 2021 information included in this note
above.

http://www.oxinst.com

Oxford Instruments plc
Report and Financial Statements 2023

[…]

•	 one percentage point increase in interest rates;

•	 ten percentage point weakening in the value of sterling against all currencies; and

•	 ten percentage point strengthening in the value of sterling against all currencies.

The sensitivities above represent the Directors’ view of reasonably possible changes in each risk variable, not worst-case
scenarios or stress tests. The outputs from the sensitivity analysis are estimates of the impact of market risk assuming that the
specified changes occur at the year end and are applied to the risk exposures at that date. Accordingly, they show the impact
on the balance sheet of an instantaneous shock. The calculations include all hedges in place at the year end.

Actual results in the future may differ materially from these estimates due to commercial actions taken to mitigate
any potential losses from such rate movements, to the interaction of more than one sensitivity occurring and to further
developments in global financial markets. As such, this table should not be considered as a projection of likely future gains
and losses.

2023

1% increase in
interest rates

£m

10% weakening
in

sterling
£m

10%
strengthening

in
sterling

£m

Impact on adjusted profit (Note 1) 0.9 (10.2) 10.2

Impact on reported profit 0.9 (7.5) 7.5

Impact on equity 0.8 (6.1) 6.1

2022

1% increase in
interest rates

£m

10% weakening
in

sterling
£m

10%
strengthening in

sterling
£m

Impact on adjusted profit (Note 1) 0.9 (6.3) 6.3

Impact on reported profit 0.9 (4.3) 4.3

Impact on equity 0.8 (3.5) 3.5

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

23 Called up share capital
Issued and fully paid ordinary shares:

2023
Number of shares

2022
Number of shares

At the beginning of the year 57,654,455 57,461,453

Issued for cash 58,053 193,002

At the end of the year 57,712,508 57,654,455

2023 2022

Number of shares £m Number of shares £m

Allotted, called up and fully paid

Ordinary shares of 5 pence each 57,712,508 2.9 57,654,455 2.9

The holders of the ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared, a proportionate amount of capital on a
winding up of the company and one vote per share at meetings of the company.

24 Borrowings

Effective
interest rate Maturity date

2023
£m

2022
£m

Current

Covid-19 loan at WITec 1.00% May 2026 0.4 0.5

Bank overdrafts 11.2 8.7

At the end of the year 11.6 9.2

Effective
interest rate Maturity date

2023
£m

2022
£m

Non-current

Covid-19 loan at WITec 1.00% May 2026 0.9 1.3

At the end of the year 0.9 1.3

The Group’s undrawn committed facilities available at 31 March 2023 were £108.4m, comprising the undrawn portion of the
Group’s £108.4m revolving credit facilities. These facilities expire on 28 June 2025 and comprise an $80m and a €50m facility.

Bank overdrafts reflect the aggregated overdrawn balances of Group companies (even if those companies have other
positive cash balances). The overdrafts are held with the Group’s relationship banks.

The Group’s uncommitted overdraft facilities at 31 March 2023 were £18.8m.

A reconciliation of the Group’s borrowings balances is shown below.

2023

[…]

these criteria are disclosed in the notes to the Financial Statements.

Financial guarantee contracts

Where the company enters into financial guarantee contracts to guarantee the indebtedness of other companies within
its Group, the company considers these to be insurance arrangements and accounts for them as such. In this respect, the
company treats the guarantee contract as a contingent liability until such time as it becomes probable that the company will
be required to make a payment under the guarantee.

(a) Accounting policies continued

Prior year restatement

The Directors concluded that separate value-added tax (VAT) receivable and payable balances, within the same VAT group,
or within individual registrations, of group entities, including the Company, held on the Consolidated and Parent Company
Statement of Financial Position at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 should have been netted off with one another, rather
than presented gross.

As a result, the Parent Company Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2022 has been restated as follows:

2022
(as reported)

£m
 Restatement

£m

2022
(restated)

£m

Company Statement of Financial Position

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 22.8 (2.7) 20.1

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (105.4) 2.7 (102.7)

The restatement did not result in any change to reported profit or net assets reported in the 2022 financial year.

The impact on the opening Parent Company Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2021 is as follows:

2021
(as reported)

£m
 Restatement

£m

2021
(restated)

£m

Company Statement of Financial Position

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 20.6 (2.1) 18.5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (117.1) 2.1 (115.0)

This did not result in any change to the Company’s reported profit or net assets in the 2021 financial year. The Directors
considered the requirement of IAS 1.40A, for inclusion of a third statement of financial position on the face of the primary
statement, and determined that such presentation would not add further to the understanding of the user of the financial
statements, than the 31 March 2021 information included in this note above.

(b) Profit for the year
The company’s profit for the financial year was £29.1m (2022: £16.3m). Other comprehensive expense in the year was £6.6m
(2022: income of £4.7m). The expense will not subsequently be reclassified to the statement of income.